
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 17, 2018

SPECIAL, 12/17/2018 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on December 17, 2018, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

Chief Porter

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk (ABSENT) -

Theresa Goodness, Chief Deputy

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
December 17, 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 17th day of December 2018 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.071 for the purpose of receiving information from its counsel regarding pending or anticipated litigation
with the County.

11:45 a.m.- NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF JEFFERSON COUNTY
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION for the Consideration and possible action to approve
Amendment to Financing Agreement to eliminate key man insurance.

2:00 p.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.0725 to deliberate business and financial issues relating to a contract being negotiated, that deliberation in
open meeting, would have a detrimental effect on the Commissioners Court in negotiations with a third person.

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
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PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract extension for
(RFP 15-015/JW), Emergency Disaster Assistance Recovery for
Jefferson County with DRC Emergency Services, LLC for an additional
ninety (90) days, to expire April 10, 2019.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal for
(IFB 15-023/YS), Term Contract for HVAC Maintenance, Repair, and
Emergency Services for Ford Park for a third one (1) year renewal with
Industrial Commercial Mechanical from January 8, 2019 to January 7,
2020.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 11

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional Services
Agreement (PROF 18-062/DC) with the Solco Group, LLC to provide
Aviation Advisory Services for Jack Brooks Regional Airport for the
development of a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for the Airport
Master Plan in the amount not to exceed $2,960.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 26

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a five (5) year Agreement
Renewal (Agreement 18-063/DC) with SOE Software Corporation for
Clarity Election Suite Hosting & Support.  This renewal will begin on
January 1, 2019 and end on December 31, 2024.  Total five year value
$62,000.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Execute, receive and file a contract for (IFB 18-048/YS), Hurricane
Harvey Repairs for Ben J. Rogers Visitors Center with Daniels Building
and Construction for $116,066.00; pursuant to Chapter 262, Texas Local
Government Code, the County Purchasing Act and 2 CFR Sections
200.318 - 326.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 36

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

172ND DISTRICT COURT:

6. Consider, possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing The Honorable Donald
J. Floyd for his years of dedicated service and leadership as the Judge of
the 172nd District Court and to the citizens of Jefferson County and
wishing him well in his future endeavors.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 37 - 38

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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CONSTABLE PRECINCT 1:

7. Consider and possibly approve the hiring of Albert T Miles and Lawrence
Gobert as a Deputy Constables with Constable, Precinct 1 and Peter
Taing as part time Deputy Constable in accordance with Local
Government Code (LGC) 86.011.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 39 - 39

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

8. Consider and approve FY 2019 budget transfer - Constable Pct.1 -
additional cost for payoff of compensation time for change in personnel.

120-3065-425-1098 OVERTIME ALLOWANCE $12,000.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $12,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 40 - 40

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Receive and file Order for re-appointment of Patrick Swain as County
Auditor for a two-year term beginning January 1, 2019 through
December 31, 2020.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 41 - 45

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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10. Regular County Bills - check 453847 through checks #454121.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 46 - 54

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

11. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file Amendment Request for Permit SWG-2015-00444-
McFaddin National Wildlife Refuge Beach Ridge Restoration, Jefferson
and Chambers Counties, Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 55 - 144

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and possibly approve, receive and file corrected ORDINANCE
PROHIBITING MUNICIPAL OR INDUSTRIAL SOLID WASTE
DISPOSAL IN CERTAIN AREAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY,
TEXAS. (This version is submitted to correct ministerial errors in the
original.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 145 - 148

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:

13. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Gwen Green
for her 30 years and 11 months of service to Jefferson County and to the
citizens of Jefferson County and wishing her well in her retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 149 - 149

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

14. Consider and possibly approve a Replat of Lot 34-A, Block 16 Gilbert
Lake Estates, Phase VI, into Lot 34-A-1 and Lot 34-A-2 Block 16,
Gilbert Lake Estates, Phase VI (CF No. 2016000521 Official Public
Records of Real Property) located off of Cathryn Lane in Precinct #4.
This plat has met all of our platting requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 150 - 152

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE PCT 1 PLACE 2:

15. Consider, possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing The Honorable
Nancy Beaulieu for her dedicated service as the Justice of the Peace,
Precinct 1, Place 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 153 - 153

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS:

16. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file SPS VAR Product Agreement for upgrade of ISeries
hardware.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 154 - 156

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file SPS VAR Services Agreement for upgrade of ISeries
operating system.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 157 - 160

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    12-17-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           52.96     453924
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               262.90     453941
DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     454066
                                                                           361.36**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

ENTERGY                                               602.33     453903
MUNRO'S                                                31.35     453922
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  28.00     453936
GULF COAST                                            551.95     454072
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                      34.15     454109
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.05     454118
                                                                         1,323.83**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               60.51     453881
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      69.24     453888
GREATER PORT ARTHUR                                   125.00     453900
ENTERGY                                               458.32     453903
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     453922
RITTER @ HOME                                          17.93     453930
ROMCO EQUIPMENT, INC.                                 321.33     453931
AT&T                                                  102.39     453937
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      121.20     454000
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     454118
                                                                         1,418.61**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                                 539.50     453872
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      40.20     453887
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     26.51     453896
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    31.80     453898
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                      69.95     453917
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  16.18     453926
WEAVER, FALGOUT, & CARRUTH, INC.                      183.00     453943
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     184.64     453992
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      42.16     454002
WINDSTREAM                                             42.67     454007
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     454118
                                                                         1,221.61**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                            92.56     453878
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 63.00     453891
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST  INC.                     60.00     453892
M&D SUPPLY                                            189.17     453918
MUNRO'S                                               117.81     453922
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                  332.67     453933
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  12.95     453936
AT&T                                                   78.94     453937
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.42     453978
NATALIE ROBERTS                                         9.70     454022
ASCO                                                  181.20     454048
GULF COAST                                            701.76     454072
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   383.81     454096
COTTON CARGO                                           45.50     454105
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                             445.38     454106
PARTS EXCHANGE COMPANY, INC.                          250.00     454110
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 372.05     454111
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     636.10     454116
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     214.79     454118
                                                                         4,188.81**
ENGINEERING FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      250.59     453973
                                                                           250.59**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                             1,152.75     453903
                                                                         1,152.75**
GENERAL FUND

46



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    12-17-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CITY OF BEAUMONT - CENTRAL COLLECTI               150,882.53     453885
                                                                       150,882.53*
TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          120.29     453924
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             98.54     453949
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        2,002.50     453978
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     72.41     454119
                                                                         2,293.74*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          169.76     453924
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.86     453978
                                                                           175.62*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          173.65     453924
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          224.35     453978
ZULY ZURITA                                            12.00     454100
                                                                           410.00*
COUNTY JUDGE

GREATER PORT ARTHUR                                   125.00     453899
OFFICE DEPOT                                          111.63     453924
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                               1,000.00     454005
MOORE LANDREY LLP                                     500.00     454034
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                500.00     454036
JOSHUA C HEINZ                                      1,000.00     454043
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       500.00     454062
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     454067
JAMES M BLACK                                       1,000.00     454099
                                                                         5,136.63*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.35     453978
                                                                             5.35*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          208.60     453978
                                                                           208.60*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    532.25     453925
                                                                           532.25*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.04     453978
                                                                             2.04*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,590.36     453880
JEFFERSON CTY. APPRAISAL DISTRICT                 217,457.55     453914
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   30.00     453915
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     453940
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     453947
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 166.26     453976
ERS - TEXAS SOCIAL SECURITY PROGRAM                    35.00     453997
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   30.00     454108
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                   1,435.00     454112
                                                                       223,541.67*
DATA PROCESSING

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           343.68     453878
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            162.14     453949
TODD L. FREDERICK                                     227.26     453983
                                                                           733.08*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,327.75     453978
                                                                         1,327.75*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

HART INTER CIVIC                                   66,694.00     453908
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

AT&T MOBILITY                                       3,497.67     454065
                                                                        70,191.67*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OFFICE DEPOT                                          450.03     453924
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                      94.00     453939
BRANDI SEWELL                                          66.60     453948
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          194.18     453978
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        718.74     453984
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                    108.10     454003
SUMMER TANNER                                          25.20     454011
QUENTIN PRICE                                          11.00     454077
                                                                         1,667.85*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          309.59     453924
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          303.02     453978
AERIALINK INC                                         153.95     454071
                                                                           766.56*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     453875
                                                                         8,750.00*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          122.25     453924
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            66.00     453981
                                                                           188.25*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.26     453978
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A.                               1,200.00     454046
                                                                         1,222.26*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

JACK LAWRENCE                                         325.00     453876
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        500.00     453877
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  100.00     453929
CHARLES ROJAS                                       1,000.00     453952
LEXIS-NEXIS                                           138.00     453979
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        600.00     453989
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     200.00     453999
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     454005
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   100.00     454017
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       150.00     454033
ALICIA K HALL                                         600.00     454040
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      700.00     454045
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  700.00     454051
BRYAN E MCEACHERN PC                                  351.30     454054
TARA SHELANDER                                        500.00     454056
MELANIE AIREY                                         200.00     454061
                                                                         6,664.30*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

JUDY PAASCH                                         2,465.42     454001
                                                                         2,465.42*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           50.70     453978
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   61.00     454031
                                                                           111.70*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   61.00     454031
                                                                            61.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   78.94     453937
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   61.00     454031
                                                                           139.94*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.65     453978
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SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           37.20     453982
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   61.00     454031
                                                                           122.85*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   61.00     454031
                                                                            61.00*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   61.00     454031
                                                                            61.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     453978
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            71.00     453980
                                                                            71.82*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      250.00     453882
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     453912
MARVA PROVO                                           250.00     453928
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.57     453978
TURK LAW FIRM                                         300.00     454047
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     454058
                                                                         1,183.57*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

TODD W LEBLANC                                        250.00     453873
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  300.00     453883
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     453929
CHARLES ROJAS                                         550.00     453952
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.75     453978
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       250.00     454018
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     454058
                                                                         1,857.75*
COURT MASTER

RICHARD D. HUGHES                                   2,600.00     453910
OFFICE DEPOT                                           64.14     453924
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.25     453978
                                                                         2,667.39*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.30     453978
                                                                             5.30*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      36.91     453888
EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              28.00     453895
ENTERGY                                               707.70     453903
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS                                  279.92     453907
OFFICE DEPOT                                          492.51     453924
AT&T                                                  129.88     453937
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  74.62     453976
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,501.10     453978
FIVE STAR FEED                                        153.22     453994
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                               500.00     454006
NTOA                                                  150.00     454052
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       475.00     454060
GALLS LLC                                           4,505.00     454063
FANNETT VETERINARY CLINIC                             217.98     454090
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     454118
                                                                         9,296.84*
CRIME LABORATORY

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     453936
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      346.19     454023
                                                                           426.09*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     453886
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 49.60     453891
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    13.69     453898
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HERTZ CORPORATION                                     359.04     453909
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,270.50     453913
AT&T                                                1,400.14     453937
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  84.23     453976
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   925.80     454030
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    622.73     454050
TEXAS PRISONER TRANSPORTATION SERVI                 1,267.50     454070
CORRHEALTH LLC                                     78,900.85     454085
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,630.18     454118
                                                                        87,540.26*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 76.18     453897
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.10     453978
LEXIS-NEXIS                                           336.60     453979
                                                                           432.88*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       322.50     453871
EPS                                                   640.00     453893
CHARMTEX INC.                                         918.00     453995
FLOWERS FOODS                                          28.28     453996
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     377.10     453998
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              300.00     454012
BIG THICKET PLUMBING INC                              150.00     454086
BYRON K JOHNSON                                        70.00     454098
KAREN ROBERTS                                         500.00     454115
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     704.70     454118
                                                                         4,010.58*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  69.25     453916
OFFICE DEPOT                                          268.87     453924
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           62.65     453978
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   61.00     454031
                                                                           461.77*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   61.00     454031
                                                                            61.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   39.47     453937
DISH NETWORK                                           59.50     454013
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     454060
                                                                           168.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.77     453978
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   61.00     454031
                                                                            76.77*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   450.95     454074
                                                                           450.95*
COUNTY MORGUE

SALAM INTERNATIONAL                                   157.00     453953
                                                                           157.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

EPSILON SIGMA PHI                                     115.00     453894
DAVID OATES                                           122.84     454068
                                                                           237.84*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     453884
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,998.00     453889
ENTERGY                                                70.00     453906
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     453942
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           63.22     453978
HEB CREDIT RECEIVABLES DEPT 308                       123.08     454021
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   91.50     454031
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PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     454032
ENTERGY                                                70.00     454107
                                                                         8,348.38*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,998.00     453890
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     453942
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          13.07     453950
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   91.50     454031
                                                                         5,035.15*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   103.40     453985
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       4,732.34     453986
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                             1,085.37     453987
J'LYNN HENDRIX                                         20.00     454028
TYRE A WELLS                                           20.00     454055
TYTIANNA WELLS SIGARST                                 20.00     454057
LARRY DOYLE JR                                         20.00     454075
FAITH DOYLE                                            50.00     454076
STACY VELASQUEZ                                        20.00     454081
ETHAN WILTURNER                                        20.00     454082
DAYSI VELASQUEZ                                        20.00     454083
KAITLIN VAZQUES                                        20.00     454088
CAPRIE DAVIS                                           20.00     454091
JAZIN BENOIT                                           20.00     454092
ROBIN JOHNSON                                          50.00     454094
MAKAYLA ANTOINE                                        20.00     454095
SHANNON WASHINGTON                                     20.00     454097
TIMOTHY JOHNSON                                        20.00     454101
HALEY BROWN                                            15.00     454102
HAILEY PANCHAL                                         15.00     454103
ELIJAH GARCIA                                          15.00     454104
                                                                         6,326.11*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     454019
KING'S PHARMACY MIDCOUNTY                              89.96     454037
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            50,598.87     454049
TDS OPERATING INC                                     235.00     454084
                                                                        54,696.83*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     453974
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        14.80     453871
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST  INC.                     15.81     453892
M&D SUPPLY                                            111.94     453918
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 520.91     453932
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         199.03     453935
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       265.00     453945
SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                     1,000.00     454010
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     255.00     454027
ADVANTAGE INTEREST INC                              1,793.00     454080
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,114.10     454118
                                                                         6,289.59*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     643.81     453887
ENTERGY                                             3,311.26     453903
                                                                         3,955.07*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      45.04     453888
ENTERGY                                             1,911.86     453903
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                   5.13     453934
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         106.13     453935
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.14     453944
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              32.30     453988
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         54.00     454029
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      92.10     454118
                                                                         2,273.70*
SERVICE CENTER
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SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    17,844.32     453874
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                              37.70     453901
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    223.16     453911
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                      112.00     453921
RITTER @ HOME                                          51.98     453930
AT&T                                                   64.94     453937
S.E. TEXAS AUTO EQUIPMENT                           5,495.00     453946
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453954
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453955
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453956
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453957
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453958
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453959
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453960
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453961
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453962
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453963
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453964
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453965
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453966
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453967
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453968
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453969
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     453970
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              22.00     453971
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              22.00     453972
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         24,006.17     453993
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      909.33     454000
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          1,129.04     454025
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                               396.00     454039
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY                  4,110.90     454093
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     454118
                                                                        54,674.73*
VETERANS SERVICE

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  481.92     453915
OFFICE DEPOT                                          130.64     453924
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.31     453978
HILARY GUEST                                          100.17     453991
                                                                           715.04*
                                                                       729,294.44**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      95.69     453888
ENTERGY                                               510.41     453903
MUNRO'S                                                42.48     453922
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    57.98     454096
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     454118
                                                                           829.25**
FEMA EMERGENCY

MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                               67.50     454008
GULF COAST                                            586.19     454073
                                                                           653.69**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   388.50     453985
                                                                           388.50**
SECURITY FEE FUND

IDENTISYS                                           1,211.10     454015
GALLS LLC                                              10.50     454063
                                                                         1,221.60**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                1,907.53     454117
                                                                         1,907.53**
EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      161.28     453974
                                                                           161.28**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                       26.17     453973
STEPHEN C HOWARD                                      300.00     454009
                                                                           326.17**
GRANT A STATE AID

TRUECORE BEHAVIORAL SOLUTIONS LLC                     973.80     454087
                                                                           973.80**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  507.74     453915
OFFICE DEPOT                                          326.92     453924
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           56.62     453978
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      5,271.60     453984
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     454019
JCCSC                                                 238.00     454035
TX TAG                                                 17.02     454064
HARRIS COUNTY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY                      38.00     454089
                                                                        13,420.90**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  35.00     453916
M&D SUPPLY                                             73.00     453918
MARKET BASKET                                         123.80     453919
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               300.00     453920
OFFICE DEPOT                                           82.87     453924
PREMIUM PLUMBING                                      126.50     453927
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,295.41     453938
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     453975
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,386.11     453998
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                           75.00     454041
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     186.22     454044
GLOBAL TEL*LINK CORP                                1,000.00     454059
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     67.63     454069
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     150.26     454118
                                                                         4,961.80**
JAG GRANTS

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          3,511.81     453949
                                                                         3,511.81**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        42.50     453871
GALLS LLC                                              76.25     454063
                                                                           118.75**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

MUNRO'S                                               104.23     453922
OFFICE DEPOT                                           55.89     453924
AT&T                                                  185.78     453937
TEXAS TRAVEL INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION                     420.00     454004
DISH NETWORK                                          128.51     454014
TACVB                                                 405.00     454024
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     168.54     454044
VECTOR SECURITY                                     3,816.00     454078
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     454118
                                                                         5,406.64**
COASTAL RESTORATION PRJCT

TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     454053
                                                                        10,500.00**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      20.65     453888
ENTERGY                                            11,326.63     453905
AT&T                                                  620.38     453937
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.60     453978
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,303.45     454118
                                                                        13,274.71**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                               154,105.48     454120
UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY                  1,146.96     454121
                                                                       155,252.44**
SETEC FUND
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INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,652.00     454042
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   3,635.21     454118
                                                                         5,287.21**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                               182.16     454113
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            12,593.73     454114
                                                                        12,775.89**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            673.64     453949
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 125.33     453976
ARCHIVE SOCIAL                                      2,388.00     454079
                                                                         3,186.97**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,423.00     453847
CLEAT                                                 342.00     453848
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           13,560.73     453849
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         157.50     453850
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     453851
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,080.00     453852
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,753.67     453853
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 502,667.05     453854
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     45.00     453855
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,854,974.02     453856
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                668,292.12     453857
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        100.34     453858
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,116.58     453859
TGSLC                                                 720.86     453860
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            601.82     453861
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  703,261.16     453862
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,484.99     453863
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,659.33     453864
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,520.18     453865
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        42,976.20     453866
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      67,774.12     453867
JOHN TALTON                                         2,035.38     453868
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     453869
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     453870
                                                                     3,898,034.67**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                1,895.00     454020
                                                                         1,895.00**
MARINE DIVISION

AVIALL                                                162.75     453879
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    31.46     453898
ENTERGY                                               676.23     453903
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          733.20     453913
RITTER @ HOME                                         675.74     453930
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  73.57     453934
AT&T                                                   84.46     453937
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                     60.00     453951
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     453973
AERO PRODUCTS                                         138.58     453990
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      951.50     454000
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 1,681.45     454016
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               9,575.49     454026
NIGHT FLIGHT CONCEPTS INC                             370.00     454038
VECTOR SECURITY                                        39.95     454078
                                                                        15,786.24**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 945.18     453976
                                                                           945.18**
SHERIFF-SPINDLETOP GRANT

GALLS LLC                                             226.37     454063
                                                                           226.37**
                                                                     4,890,258.40***
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Special, December 17, 2018

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, December 17, 2018
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